CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Philip Saucier

Sara Moppin-secretary
Matthew Morgan
Gordon Smith-chair
Moark Bower

William Getz

Elyse Segovias

March 19, 2012

Jeffrey Borland
36 Runnells Street
Portland, ME 04103

RE: 249 Concord Street, W
CBL: 133 G006
ZONE: R-5

Dear Mr. Borland,

At the March 15, 2012 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 6-0 to deny your practical
difficulty appeal to reduce the minimum lot size required for a daycare. I am enclosing a copy
of the Board’s decision, As a result of this decision, the Conditional Use Appeal was
withdrawn.

I have also enclosed a receipt for the final payment. Your account is now paid in full.

You have the right to ask the Board to reconsider their decision within ten days of the
date that it was rendered under statute 30-A MRSA 2691(3)(F).

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court in accordance with Rule 80B
of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709,

Yo )s truly,

Ann B. Machado
Zoning Specialist

Cc. file




CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ZONING BOARD APPEAL
DECISION

To: City Clerk

From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Date: March 19, 2012

RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on March 15, 2012,

Members Present: William Getz, Gordon Smith (chair), Mark Bower, Sara Moppin (secretary)
Elyse Segovias and Phil Saucier

Members Absent: Matthew Morgan

1. New Business

A. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal:

249 Concord Street W, Jeffrey Borland, owner, Tax Map 133, Block G, Lot 006, R-5
Residential Zone: The applicant is proposing to change the use of the property from two
dwelling units to one dwelling unit and a day care/nursery school for up to twelve
children. Section 14-120(1)(a)(11) gives the minimum required lot size for a daycare as
6,000 square feet. The lot is 3,558 square feet. The appellant is requesting a variance for
the minimum lot size for a daycare to be reduced from 6,000 square feet to 3,553 square
feet, Representing the appeal is the owner. The Zoning Board of Appeals voted 6-0 to
deny the appeal to reduce the minimum lot size required for a daycare.

B. Conditional Use Appeal:

249 Concord Street W, Jeffrey Borland, owner. Tax Map 133, Block G, Lot 006, R-5
Residential Zone: The appellant is secking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-
118(c)(3) to have a daycare for up to twelve children. Representing the appeal is the
owner. The applicant withdrew the request for the Conditional Use Appeal for a
daycare,

Enclosure:

Decisions for Agenda from March 15, 2012

One BDVD

CC: Mark Rees, City Manager
Greg Mitchell, Acting Director, Planning & Urban Development
Alex Jacgerman, Planning Division
Mary Davis, Housing and Neighborhood Services Division
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The Board of Appeals will hold a pubhc hearing on Thursday, March 15, 2012 at
6:30 p.m. on the second floor in room 209 at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress
Street, Portland, Maine, to hear the following Appeals:

1. New Business

A. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal:

249 Concord Street W, Jeffrey Borland, owner, Tax Map 133, Block G, Lot 606, R-5
Residential Zone: The applicant is proposing to change the use of the property from two
dwelling units to one dwelling unit and a day care/nursery school for up to twelve
children. Section 14-120(1)(a)(11) gives the minimum required lot size for a daycare as
6,000 square feet. The lot is 3,558 square feet. The appellant is requesting a variance for
the minimum lot size for a daycare {o be reduced from 6,000 square feet to 3,558 square

feet. Representing the appeal is the owner.

B. Conditional Use Appeal:

%49 Concord Street W, Jeffrey Borland, owner, Tax Map 133, Block G, Lot 006, R-5

wid

Residential Zone: The appellant is secking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-
118(c)(3) to have a daycare for up to twelve children. Representing the appeal is the
owner.

2. Adjournment: 8:8) 0 f N




‘Applicant Information:
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Planning and Developmént Department
Zoning Board of Appeals

Conditional Use Appeal Application

i ———

Name

Burluess Name

3l Lunnells Street

Address

Eortlend., e 0403

667767

Telephone Fax

Applicant's Right, Title or lnterest in Subject Property:

ownel”

{e.g. owper, purchaser, ete.):

Current Zoning Deslgnation: _*125‘

Bxisting Use of Property:
+w0 - Loy 7}/’

Subject Property Information:

249 Concord Sireed wWest

Property Address

/33-G- b L

Asgesgor's Reference (Charl-Block-Lot)

Property Owner (I different):

Name

Address

Telephons Fax

Conditional Use Authorized by Section 14 . { ‘gl ey 3 )

Type of Conditional Use Proposed: .
doy care R 12 children

tandards:

granted unless.the board defermines that:

Upon a showing that a proposed use is a condltional use under this article, a conditional use permil shall ]

© . {a} Thaere are unique or distinctive characlarlstics or sifec's assoc]ated with the proposed conditional use;

(b} Thera will be.an adverse impact upon ihe health, safely, or welfare of the public or the surrounding ares; and

{c) Such impact differs substantially from the impact which would normally oceur from such a usein thal zone.

NOTE: If site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan.

16 undersigned hereby makes application for a conditional use permit as above desctibed, and certified that
information herein supplied by his/her is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

) Z7

RECEVED 5 /o

gnature -?(pﬁﬁcant

Date

FER 27 201

Dept. of Buiiding inspections
City of Portland aine




February 27, 2012

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals:

I am writing to you with the hope of opening a small child care/nursery school on the first and second
floors of my two-unit property at 249 Concord Street West. The third floor will remain a residential
unit. The proposed program would serve no more than 12 preschool and school aged children. With
its proximity to Longfellow Elementary School and location in a walkable neighborhood, this home is
an ideal place from which to offer these much needed childcare services.

We believe that the child care/nursery school use meets all of your standards:

Standard A - This program would only contribute to the strong and valued sense of community
in the Deering Center neighborhood. Ideally, families could walk or drive their older children to
Longfellow Elementary School, and at the same time drop-off their younger child at the nursery
school. In the afternoons, our staff can easily walk children from Longfellow to the after-school
program and parents can pick-up their children after work. As this neighborhood is already
home to a public school, there is nothing distinctive or unique about this use in this particular
neighborhood.

Standard B - There will be no adverse impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public or
surrounding area. The small scale of the school combined with the limited daytime hours of
operation would truly limit any negative impact upon the neighborhood. A garage fully
encloses our trash and recycling receptacles. Our outdoor play area will be completely fenced
in and landscaped to reduce the noise impact on neighbors.

Standard C - Our garage parks two cars for staff and there is ample street parking to
accommodate families dropping-off/picking-up their children, many of whom are likely to
walk. Many neighbors and Longfellow families already use the street for parking. Due to the
diverse work and school schedules of neighbors, cars are often coming and going throughout
the day so this kind of use, at this scale would not create any significant traffic impact.

Please find enclosed the support documents requested on the application. We have been informing
abutting and nearby neighbors and have received great encouragement. Once we have City approval,
we will submit an application to the State Department of Health and Human Services. We will also be
working with both the State Fire Marshall and the City Building Inspection Department to ensure that
our house provides the necessary fire and safety provisions.

Thank you for your time and consideration. You may contact me at 766-7767 if you need any further
information.

Sincerely,

Jeff Borland, Property Owner Debra Flynn, Business Partner

Rosemont Nursery School
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INSPECTION OF PREMISES

special Hood hazard zona as delineated by the
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249 Concord Slreef West Job Number: __ 4j5-34

Portland, Mame Inspection Date: _ gz-08-12
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current deed description.

The building setbacks are set in conformily

wilth town zoning requiremenls. *Grondfothered *
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Concord Street West
(bituminous)
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RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD

THOSE THAT ARE EVIDENT ARE SHOWN
THIS PLAN MIGHT NOT REVEAL
CONFLICTS WITH ABUTTING DEEDS

PLAN BOOK PAGE LOT
DEED BOOK og153  PAGEg3 COUNTY Cumberlond.

iNCORPORATEID
184 Johm Small Road
Chebeague Island, Maine a4017
Phrone: (207} 856-1663
Fax: (207) 846-1664

Brice R. Bawmon !

THIS PLAN IS NOT FOR RECORDING  Orawn by
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From street

Garage from back yard

Back porch
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MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

Docét 9679 BH129373 Pat 144

Commitment Number: 2394813

Seller's Loan Number: 5304308454
Afer Recording Retum To:

ServiceLink Hopzwell Campus
4000 Industrial Boulevard
Aliquippa PA 1500f

(800) 439-5451

PROPERTY APPRAISAL (T'AX/APN) PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
133-G-006-001

QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANTS

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association , whose meiling address is 7301 Baymeadows
Way, 2nd Floor, Jacksonville, FL 32256, M ail Code: FL5-7317, herelnafter grantor, for
$167,100,00 (One Hundred and Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars and no Cenis) in
consideration paid, prants with a quitclaim covenant (o Jeffrey Borland, married, hereinafier
grantee, whose tex mailing address is 36 Rupnells §t., Poriland, ME 04103, the property
described below in the legal description and that Grantor's quitelaim covenant to the Grantees
shail have the full force, meaning and effect of the following: Grantor, its heirs and assigns,
will warrant and forever defend the premises to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns
forever, against ihelawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under the
Grantor and no other¢laims whatsosver:

All that certain parcel of land situsted in the City of Portland, County of C umberland, Stale
of Maine, being known and designated as follows:

A certain 1ot or porcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated in the City of Portland
on the northerly side of Concord Street and bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at a point in the northerly side line of Concord Street, sald point being distant
in a northwesterly direction three hundred thirty-two and sixty-two hundredths (332.62)

feet from the intersection of said line of Concord Street with the westerly line of Stevens
Avenue;

Thenece Northeasterly and at right angles to sald line of Cuncord Street, sixty-seven {67)
feet to & point; Thence Southeasterly and at right angles to the last described line, one and

eight-tenths (L.8) feet tp a point;
|
|

Thence Northeasterly and at right angles to last described line, a distance of
twenty-one (21) feet to a point and fence;




Doc$: §479 Bk129373 Pat 145

Thence Northwesterly by said fence and paraliel to snid line of Concord Street, forty-one
and eight-tentbs (41.8) feet to a point; thence Sonthweslerly cighty-eight (88) feel to said
line of Concord Street}

Thence Southeasterly and aleng said tine of Concord Steeet, forty (40} Feet to the point of
beginning.

TOGETHER WITH the right to pass and repass over (he driveway about eight (B) feet
wide, extending from said Concord Street to the garage located partially on the lot hereby
canveyed and partially on the adjoining lot Southeasterly thereol. Said driveway being
partially on {he lot hereby conveyed and partially on said adjoining lot,

SUBJECT TO the right of the owner of the adjoining lot southeasterly of the lot hereby
conveyed to pass and repass over said driveway. No sutomobile shail park in said driveway
and no obstriction shall be placed thereon.

Mesning snd intending to deseribe nnd meortguge the same preiises conveyed to the
mortgagor(s) by decd recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book
21202 at Page 345,

Property Address is: 249 Concord Sireet West, Portland, ME 04103

Seller makes no represenlations or warrantles, of any kind or nature whalsoever, other
than those set out above, whethe r expressed, inplled, implied by law, or otherwise, concerning
the candition of the Litle of the property prior 1o the date the seller aequired title.

The real property described above is conveyed subject to the [ollowing:  All easements,
covenants, conditions and restrictions of record; All legat highways; Zoning, building and other
faws, ordinances and regulations; Real estate taxes and assessments not yet due end p ayable;
Rights of tenants in possession.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to gether with all and sing ular the appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise apperiaining, and all the estate, right, title imerest, lien equity
and claim whalsoever of the said grantor, cither in law or equity, lo the only proper use, benefit
and behalf of the grantee forever.

Prior instrument reference: Officlal Records Book 18153, Page 83
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Executed by the undersigned on g-‘éo 2012

JiMorgan Chase Bank, Natiousl Assnelation

by: L OMSNCetE

Name:
Vice Praaldant
Tts:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge tfore meon , 2012b y
its an behall of JPMorgan

Chnse Bank, Nationa | Ass:;;i‘sgun( who is  personally known to me or hag produced
us identifiedfion, and fir ~ thermore, the aforementioned person has

Siunature was hisier free and volunlary act for the purposes s¢t forth

¥ See Pednthad

- Notary Public

ncknowledged that his/
in Lhis Instrime

This instrument prepared by:

Jay A, Rosenberg, Esq., Rosenberg LPA, Atiomeys At Law, 7367A E. Kemper Road,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 (513) 247-9605 Fax: (866) 61 1-0170 and William R, Dunn, Attomey at
Law, 16 Thomas Drive, Berwick, ME 03901, Maine Bar Number: 002192,




Docr: 2479 Bk:29373 Paz 147

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of Los Angeles
an A JAO[V2 _ vereme, T1QNNEE. KNGO . NGO, i,
Oata , pio fnser b and ite of tha Olhcer \)
personally appeared Prnna Mwehala s
. g Namals) of gogrs)
who proved te me on the basis of satfisfactory evidence 10
be 1he personiy} whose namefs) is/afe subscribad to the
Recelved within _instfument and acknowledged 1o me thal
Recorded Repister of Deeds hélshelpey-executed the same in htéMmethér avihorized
iﬁ:bfﬁiﬁézcgﬁ'g‘ﬂp capacitylies), and lhat by nemesfibgic g}gnature{é) an the
Pamela E. Lav?es instrument the persan(d‘s. or the enbly upon behall of

which the person(g} acted, execured {he sirumant. A

| cerlify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws:"
of the State ol Califormia that the foregoing paragraph Is

true and correcl.

Signature . .4 B AN
Fats Netwy Seal Abrve Begprenee of Noary Pub

CPTIONAL

Though the infarmation balov 15 not cequived by faw, it may prove valvable o persans relying on the document
and could prevent fraudufent remaval and reatiachment of tis form to another dacumen?

WITNESS my h

Description of Attached Document

Tile or Type of Document: (b\»u X ('l LOion \ oe d
p———r% .
Document Date: Mumber of Pages:
O

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above;

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: _ﬁilnﬂ_mgho.(,&é Signer's Mame:

4 (ndividual Vi T Indhvigiual
‘)( Corporale Otficer — Tile(sy: Ke P"GG_IE‘E_QL“ * ; Corperate Officer — Titig(s)
"t Partnar— ! ; Umited ! | Geneml rroermrem ' : Pariner — L Limited { | Geoeral
i1 Altarney in Fact el =R Afterney in Fact
‘] Trustes Top of thumd lwra - Trusiee
[ .F L1
{.} Guardan or Conservator L. Guardian or Conservalor i
1.} Other 1, Other: I
Signer Is Represenung: Signer Is Represanung: f

TR
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City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals

March 6, 2012

Jeffrey Borland
36 Runnells Street
"Portland, ME 04103

Dear Mr. Borland,

Your Practical Difficulty Appeal and Conditional Use Appealhave been scheduled to be heard before the
Zoning Board of Appeals on Thursday, March 15, 2012 at 6:30 p.m. in Room 209, located on the
second floor of City Hall.

Please remember to bringa copy of your application packets with you to the meeting to answer any
questions the Board may have. '

I have included an agenda with your appeab highlighted, as well asa handout outlining the meeting
process for the Zoning Board of Appeals

I have also included the billfor the processing fee, legal ad and the notices for the appeak. The check
should be written as follows:

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City of Portland
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 315
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Please feel fiee to contact me at 207-874-8709 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o

B. Machado
Zoning Specialist

Cc: File

389 Congress St., Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8701 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936



Receipts Details:

. 3
Nohws \J@r}‘\ At
Tender Information: Check , Check Number: 1207 )

Tender Amount: 100.00 ?\..q s 5\3 S:()L A W

Receipt Header: ods Pached Hﬁw }\)
B Qovr- Y43
Cashier Id: amachado J /
Receipt Date: 2/27/2012
Receipt Number: 41283
Receipt Details:
Referance ID: 1502 Fee Type: | PZ-Z1
Receipt Number: | 0 Payment
Date:
Transaction 100.00 Charge 100.00
Amount: Amount:

Job ID: Project ID; 2012-438 - 249 Concord St. W - Conditinal Use

Additional Comments:

Thank You for your Payment!




Page 1 of 1

Ann Machado - Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Legal Ad

From: Joan Jensen <jjensen@pressherald.com>

To: Ann Machado <AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 3/5/2012 4:13 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Legal Ad

Attachments: Portland 3:9.pdf

Hi Ann, RPNV NP nds/”
All set to run your ad cn Friday, March 9. f¢1‘#§?ﬂA YILI*VV\U
The cost is $152.04 includes $2.00 online charge. I included a proof.

Thank you, /AﬁﬂoﬁW{

Joan

Joan Jensen

Legal Advertising

Portland Press Herald/Maine Sunday Telegram
P.0O. Box 1460

Portland, ME 04104

Tel, (207) 791-6157

Fax (207} 791-6910

Fmail jjensen@pressherald.com

On 3/5/12 9:38 AM, Ann Machado wrote:
Joan -
Attached is the Zoning Board of Appeals legal ad for Friday, March 9, 2012,
Thanks.

Ann
874-8709

file:///C:/Users/ AMACHADO/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/4FS4E630PortlandCityHal...  3/6/2012




